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G.N.No. 333/2003 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 9(a) 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

ALTER THE DESIGNATION OF AN OFFICE 
 

 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under section 9, subsection (1), clause (a) of 
the Public Service Act 1998, I, RENE HARRIS, President and Minister responsible for the Public 
Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect alter the designation of an office to the following 
position. 
 

 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

 
Old Designation New Designation No. of      Previous       Revised   
      Position     Salary Scale      Salary Scale 
 
Medical Supplies Hospital Equipment      1      $14,806 – $16,318pa    $14,806 -$16,318pa 
Officer   & Infrastructure       (AP5)               (AP5) 
   Supervisor  
 
 
Dated this 1st day of the month of November, Two Thousand and Three. 
 

 
RENE HARRIS 

PRESIDENT AND 
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
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PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 
SECTION 10 

CREATION OF POSITION 
 
 
Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection 1 clause (a) of the 
Public Service Act 1998, I, RENE HARRIS, M.P., PRESIDENT and Minister responsible for the 
Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect create the following new position:- 
 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
 
 
DESIGNATION OF OFFICE  NUMBER OF POSITION  SALARY SCALE  
 
Aid-Co-coordinator           1    $17,776 - $19,045pa 
           (D1) 

 
Dated this 1st day of the month of November, Two Thousand and Three. 
 

 
RENE HARRIS 

PRESIDENT AND 
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
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APPOINTMENT OF ACTING RESIDENT MAGISTRATE 
 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me under section (9), subsection (4) read with 
subsection (5) of the Court Act 1972, I, GODFREY THOMA, Minister for Justice of the Republic of 
Nauru and having consulted with his Honour the Chief Justice, DO HEREBY appoint Mr. Leo 
Depagadogi Keke of the Republic of Nauru with effect from 21st November, 2003 until a substantive 
appointment is made in this regard. 
 
Dated this 24th day of November, 2003 
 

GODFREY THOMA 
MINISTER FOR JUSTICE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No. 336/2003 

CORRIGENDUM 
 

In Government Gazette No.60 dated 30th July, 2003 G.N.No. 216/2003 re-personalty Estate of the late 
Pursius Bop: 
 
DELETE: DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES                      SHARE 
 
  Pursius Bop All monies due, Rentals, Purcella Engar      1/12 
    Ronwan, Interest (if any) Purfina Hartman     1/12 
        Purcilla Bop      1/12 
        Rosie Bop      1/12 
        Li Anne Bop      1/12 
        Dominic Cain      1/12 
    Joseph. C. T/ee   (Levi Cain)      1/12 
        Su Uepa      1/12 
        (Clivaz Bop)      1/12 
    Josephine. T/ee   (Madirah Bop)      1/12 
        (Jay Jay Bop)      1/12 
 
INSERT:  DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME           BENEFICIARIES                      SHARE 
 
  Pursius Bop All monies due, Rentals, Purcella Engar      1/12 
    Ronwan, Interest (if any) Purphina Eidimida Hartman   1/12 
        Purcelia Scotty      1/12 
        Posie Bop      1/12 
        Li-Anne Bop      1/12 
        Dominic Cain      1/12 
        Su Uepa      1/12 
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    Joseph Cain T/ee  (Leviticus Cain)      1/12 
    Josephine. Bop T/ee  (Clivaz Bop)      1/12 
        (Madira Bop)      1/12 
        (J.J Bop)   1/12 
        (Christie-May Purlicia Bop) 1/12 
 

MICHAEL.B.CAIN 
DEPUTY REGISTRAR 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.337/2003 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES:  Ben-Hur Kaisala of Yaren District and 
    Kaibud Itaia also from Yaren District. 
    
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 28th November, 2003. 
 

DEROG GIOURA 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.338/2003 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EL-GRECO ADAM of Anabar District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late EL-GRECO ADAM had been 

determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 

 
 
 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
No 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  28 c.l Ijatam  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  193 c.l Ibuge  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  197 c.l Aiue  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  214 c.l Idibuge  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  221 c.l Yangor  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  256 c.l Anibawo  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo 274 c.l Yangor  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  275 c.l Yangor  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  276 c.l Yangor  2/98 1/420 
Aiwo  318 p.l Idunea  2/98 1/420 
Boe  28 p.l Eatetear  2/98 1/420 
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Menen  415 p.l Karawinuroro  91/97 1/420 
Nibok  5 p.l Anat  91/97 1/420 
Nibok  21 p.l Anat  91/97 1/420 
Aiwo  168 c.l Yatam ,Anerue  91/97 1/280 
Boe  128 c.l Anabo  2/98 1/280 
Menen  224 p.l Ubwetoroedi  2/98 1/280 
Aiwo  241 c.l Iyaranemet  2/98 1/140 
Aiwo  249 c.l Iyaranemet  2/98 1/140 
Aiwo  257 c.l Yangor  91/97 1/140 
Aiwo  266 c.l Yangor  91/97 1/140 
Aiwo  267 c.l Yangor  91/97 1/140 
Aiwo  323 p.l Anububu  2/98 1/140 
Aiwo  371 c.l Atorir  91/97 1/140 
Aiwo  477 c.l Iebe  91/97 1/140 
Boe  20 p.l - 91/97 1/140 
Boe  61 c.l Atubwinuor  91/97 1/140 
Boe  108 c.l Atebiro  2/98 1/140 
Boe  124 c.l Atinima  91/97 1/140 
Buada  120 p.l Eateidoruwabin  91/97 1/140 
Menen  158 c.l Yangom  91/97 1/140 
Menen  279 p.l Bwewewi 2/98 1/140 
Nibok  12 p.l - 2/98 1/140 
Nibok  31 p.l Adeneounun  91/97 1/140 
Nibok  64 p.l Uroi  91/97 1/140 
Nibok  139 c.l Eatederagabu  91/97 1/140 
Nibok  173 c.l Anakawiduwa  91/97 1/140 
Nibok  174 c.l Ijeduen  91/97 1/140 
Yaren  304 p.l Bwewewi  2/98 1/140 
Aiwo  412 c.l Ianepe  2/98 1/70 
Boe  90 c.l Eateioaiamwane  2/98 1/70 
Anabar  13 c.l Areb  64/96 1/90 
Anabar  60 p.l Yenumar  64/96 1/90 
Anabar  72 c.l Anabar  64/96 1/90 
Anabar  104 c.l Aeaibor  64/96 1/90 
Anetan  62 c.l Anuwuroija  64/96 1/90 
Anibare  323 c.l Kawinanut  64/96 1/90 
Anibare  348 p.l Idobowarak  12/95 1/90 
Anibare  350 p.l Idobure  12/95 1/90 
Anibare  351 p.l Eatenuwota  12/95 1/90 
Buada  274 c.l Adungidunger  64/96 1/90 

Boe  41 p.l Eatetear  2/98 1/420 
Boe  159 c.l & p.l Eatetear  2/98 1/420 
Denigomodu  251 p.l - 2/98 1/420 
Ijuw  56 c.l Eateanibain  2/98 1/420 
Ijuw  86 p.l Yunguro  2/98 1/420 
Ijuw  102 p.l Bware  2/98 1/420 
Ijuw  109 p.l Anijo  91/97 1/420 
Menen  370 p.l Bongibia  91/97 1/420 



Ijuw  15 p.l Atebawo  64/96 1/90 
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Ijuw  51 p.l Ijuw  64/96 1/90 
Ijuw  52 c.l Ijuw  64/96 1/90 
Ijuw  74 c.l Ianadum  12/95 1/90 
Ijuw  78 p.l Anawidito  12/95 1/90 
Ijuw  79 p.l Aeiw  909/95 1/90 
Anabar  19 p.l Mogaiya  64/96 1/540 
Anabar  68 p.l Anni  64/96 1/540 
Buada  62 p.l Ijakabab  64/96 1/540 
Anabar  76 p.l Eidabonono  12/95 1/450 
Anabar  117 c.l Yakowi  12/95 1/450 
Anibare  271 c.l Aruruba  12/95 1/450 
Anibare  302 p.l Atemor,Gawongabo  12/95 1/450 
Nibok  126 c.l Ijeduen  12/95 1/450 
Nibok  176 c.l Ijeduen  12/95 1/450 
Anabar  80 c.l Arep 90/96 1/270 
Anabar  81 c.l Arep  64/96 1/360 
Anibare  214 c.l Yatsi  91/97 1/560 
Denigomodu  80 p.l Adeto  2/98 1/560 
Anibare  215 p.l Irotsin  91/97 1/840 
Boe  54 p.l Gareow  2/98 1/840 
Boe  150 c.l Atubwinumar  2/98 1/840 
Baiti  4 c.l Anadere  64/96 7/1080 
Baiti  178 p.l Anoe  64/96 1/1080 
Boe  64 p.l Iwugaga  91/97 3/1750 
Boe  168 c.l Eatdeiburenimadang 2/98 17/12600 
Buada  14 c.l Umwanawa  2/98 1/1680 
Buada  85 p.l Aujo  64/96 7/4320 
Buada  116 p.l Urum  64/96 7/4320 
Denigomodu  254 p.l Deruge  12/95 1/900 
Nibok  89 p.l Anemenoak 12/95 1/2250 
Nibok  90 p.l Anemenoak 12/95 1/2250 
Nibok  100 p.l Oininibok 12/95 1/2250 
Nibok  109 p.l Eatomaneab 64/96 7/4320 
Nibok  112 p.l Eatomaneab 64/96 7/4320 
Yaren  1 p.l Eatetear 91/97 1/630 
Yaren  375 p.l F.G.W.S.L 91/97 1/630 
Yaren  339 p.l Umwanawa 2/98 1/1680 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  
 EL-GRECO ADAM are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

Menen  415 Karawinuroro  -do-  
Nibok  5 Anat  -do-  
Nibok  21 Anat  -do-  
Aiwo  168 Yatam ,Anerue 

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/840 
1/840 
1/840 

Boe  128 Anabo  As for portion No. 168 c.l. Aiwo  
Menen  224 Ubwetoroedi  -do-  
Aiwo  241 Iyaranemet  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/420 
1/420 
1/420 

Aiwo  249 Iyaranemet  As for portion No. 214 c.l.  Aiwo  
Aiwo  257 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  266 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  267 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  323 Anububu  -do-  
Aiwo  371 Atorir  -do-  
Aiwo  477 Iebe  -do-  
Boe  20 - -do-  
Boe  61 Atubwinuor  -do-  

DISTRICT PORTION 
No 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  28 Ijatam 
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1260 
1/1260 
1/1260 

Aiwo  193 Ibuge  As for portion No. 28 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  197 Aiue  -do-  
Aiwo  214 Idibuge  -do-  
Aiwo  221 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  256 Anibawo  -do-  
Aiwo 274 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  275 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  276 Yangor  -do-  
Aiwo  318 Idunea  -do-  
Boe  28 Eatetear  -do-  
Boe  41 Eatetear  -do-  
Boe  159 Eatetear  -do-  
Denigomodu  251 - -do-  
Ijuw  56 Eateanibain  -do-  
Ijuw  86 Yunguro  -do-  
Ijuw  102 Bware  -do-  
Ijuw  109 Anijo  -do-  
Menen  370 Bongibia  -do-  



Boe  108 Atebiro  -do-  
 

-8- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
No.81                   3rd December 2003                                   Nauru 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.338/2003 (cont’d) 
 
Boe  124 Atinima  -do-  
Buada  120 Eateidoruwabin  -do-  
Menen  158 Yangom  -do-  
Menen  279 Bwewewi -do-  
Nibok  12 - -do-  
Nibok  31 Adeneounun  -do-  
Nibok  64 Uroi  -do-  
Nibok  139 Eatederagabu  -do-  
Nibok  173 Anakawiduwa  As for portion No. 241 c.l. Aiwo  
Nibok  174 Ijeduen  -do-  
Yaren  304 Bwewewi  -do-  
Aiwo  412 Ianepe  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/210 
1/210 
1/210 

Boe  90 Eateioaiamwane   As for portion No. 412 c.l. Aiwo  
Anabar  13 Areb  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/270 
1/270 
1/270 

Anabar  60 Yenumar  As for portion No. 13 c.l. Anabar  
Anabar  72 Anabar  -do-  
Anabar  104 Aeaibor  -do-  
Anetan  62 Anuwuroija  -do-  
Anibare  323 Kawinanut  -do-  
Anibare  348 Idobowarak  -do-  
Anibare  350 Idobure  -do-  
Anibare  351 Eatenuwota  -do-  
Buada  274 Adungidunger  -do-  
Ijuw  15 Atebawo  -do-  
Ijuw  51 Ijuw  -do-  
Ijuw  52 Ijuw  -do-  
Ijuw  74 Ianadum  -do-  
Ijuw  78 Anawidito  -do-  
Ijuw  79 Aeiw  -do-  
Anabar  19 Mogaiya  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1620 
1/1620 
1/1620 

Anabar  68 Anni  As for portion No. 19 p.l. Anabar  
Buada  62 Ijakabab  -do-  
Anabar  76 Eidabonono  -do-  
Anabar  117 Yakowi  -do-  
Anibare  271 Aruruba  -do-  
Anibare  302 Atemor,Gawongabo  -do-  
Nibok  126 Ijeduen  -do-  
Nibok  176 Ijeduen  -do-  
Anabar  80 Arep 

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/810 
1/810 
1/810 
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Anabar  81 Arep  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 

Anibare  214 Yatsi  
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1680 
1/1680 
1/1680 

Denigomodu  80 Adeto  As for portion No. 214 p.l. Anibare  
Anibare  215 Irotsin  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/2520 
1/2520 
1/2520 

Boe  54 Gareow  As for portion No. 215 p.l. Anibare  
Boe  150 Atubwinumar  -do-  
Baiti  4 Anadere  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

7/3240 
7/3240 
7/3240 

Baiti  178 Anoe  
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/3240 
1/3240 
1/3240 

Boe  64 Iwugaga 
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1750 
1/1750 
1/1750 

Boe  168 Eatdeiburenimadang (Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

17/37800 
17/37800 
17/37800 

Buada  14 Umwanawa  
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/5040 
1/5040 
1/5040 

Buada  85 Aujo  
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

7/12960 
7/12960 
7/12960 

Buada  116 Urum  As for portion No. 85 p.l. Buada  
Denigomodu  254 Deruge  

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/2700 
1/2700 
1/2700 

Nibok  89 Anemenoak 
                  Joan T/ee 

(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/6750 
1/6750 
1/6750 

Nibok  90 Anemenoak As for portion No. 89 p.l. Nibok  
Nibok  100 Oininibok -do-  
Nibok  109 Eatomaneab 

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

7/12960 
7/12960 
7/12960 
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Nibok  112 Eatomaneab As for portion No. 109 p.l. Nibok  
Yaren  1 Eatetear 

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/1890 
1/1890 
1/1890 

Yaren  375 F.G.W.S.L As for portion No.1 p.l. Yaren 
Yaren  339 Umwanawa 

                  Joan T/ee 
(Illandson Adam 
(Anne Adam 
Joan Adam (LTO) 

1/5040 
1/5040 
1/5040 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this Estate may appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 


